Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
EFFECTIVE DATE:			05/25/2005		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			ame	Execution Date	
Matthew J. Chalek				05/25/2005	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	HeatMax, Inc.				
Street Address:	505 Hill Road				
City:	Dalton				
State/Country:	GEORGIA				
Postal Code:	30722				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		691
Application Number: 0		09955	955916		00055016
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Control of the second					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone: 770-933-9500 Email: jennifer.gruber@tkhr.com					
Correspondent Name: Jennifer M. Gruber					
Address Line 1: Thomas, Kayden, Horstemeyer & Risley LLP					
Address Line 2: 100 Galleria Parkway NW, Suite 1750					
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30339					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Jennifer M. Gruber		
Total Attachments: 1 source=00261288#page1.tif					

EXHIBIT A

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is effective as of May 25, 2005 (hereinafter, "Effective Date") by and between:

Matthew J. Chalek, an individual residing at Matthew J. Chalek, an individual residing at GREENWOOD WILLANE, Co (hereinafter, "Chalek") and HeatMax, Inc., a Georgia corporation, having a principal place of business at 505 Hill Road, Dalton, Georgia 30722 (hereinafter, "HeatMax").

WHEREAS, Chalek is the owner of all right, title, and interest in United States Patent Application No. 09/955,916, titled "Reusable / Disposable Thermal Application And Holder Device" filed September 18, 2001 and the patent that will mature therefrom (hereinafter, "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, HeatMax desires to obtain all right title and interest in the Patent subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE. for and in consideration of the following promises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the parties, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Chalek, hereby, without limitation, conveys, assigns and transfers to HeatMax its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent, as well as any and all related continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissued, re-examined, and foreign counterpart patent applications and/or issued patents related to the Patent, and all Chalek's rights in and to the Patent under any claim which arose at any time prior and up to the conveyance of the Patent 10 HeatMax under this Agreement, including the right to bring suit for and to collect damages for past infringement of the Patent.

MATTHEW J. CHALEK

By: Matchew J. Chalek

5/25/05

Date

Page 5 of 6 RX TIME 05/27 '05 09:00 PATENT REEL: 016106 FRAME: 0719